High Performance 15-A, Single-Synchronous,
Step-Down Converter Using the
TPS548A20EVM-737
User's Guide
Literature Number: SLUUBC0
December 2015
User's Guide
SLUUBC0–December 2015

Copyright © 2015, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com EVM Assembly Drawing and PCB Layout
Figure 10. TPS548A20EVM-587 Layer Five, Copper
Figure 11. TPS548A20EVM-587 Bottom Layer, Copper
13SLUUBC0–December 2015 High Performance 15-A, Single-Synchronous, Step-Down Converter Using
the TPS548A20EVM-737Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2015, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
9 Bill of Materials
Table 7. EVM Components List (Based on the Schematic, See Figure 1)
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C2, C3, C4 4 22 µF Capacitor, ceramic, 25 V, X5R, 10% 1206 GRM31CR61E226KE15L Murata
C5 1 0.1 µF Capacitor, ceramic, 0.1 µF 25 V 10% X5R 0402 0402 GRM155R61E104KA87D Murata
C6, C10, C11, C12,
C13, C14, C19, 10 22 µF Capacitor, ceramic, 6.3 V, X5R, 20% 1206 GRM31CR60J226KE19L Murata
C21, C22, C23
C7 1 0.1 µF Capacitor, ceramic, 0.1 µF 50 V 10% X7R 0603 0603 GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
C8 1 470 pF Capacitor, ceramic, 470 pF 50 V 10% X7R 0603 0603 GRM188R71H471KA01D Murata
C9, C17 0 Open Capacitor, ceramic, 50 V, X7R, 10% 0603 Standard Standard
C15, C16, C24, C27 0 Open Capacitor, POSCAP, SMT, 2.5 V, 330 µF, 8 mΩ 7343(D) 2R5TPE330M9 or 6TPE330MIL Sanyo
C18, C20, C25, C26 4 1 µF Capacitor, ceramic, 1 µF 16 V 10% X7R 0603 0603 GRM188R71C105KA12J Murata
FID1, FID2, FID3, 0 Fiducial mark. There is nothing to buy or mount. Fiducial N/A N/AFID4, FID5, FID6
J1, J3 2 ED120/2DS Terminal Block, 2-pin, 15-A, 5,1 mm 0.4 × 0.35 inch ED120/2DS OST
J2 1 PEC02SAAN Header, Male 2-pin, 100-mil spacing, 0.1 × 2 inch PEC02SAAN Sullins
J4, J5, J6 3 PEC05DAAN Header, Male 2×5-pin, 100-mil spacing 0.1 × 2 × 5 inch PEC05DAAN Sullins
J7 1 ED555/2DS Terminal Block, 2-pin, 6-A, 3,5 mm 0.27 × 0.25 inch ED555/2DS OST
L1 1 1 µH Inductor, Power chokes SMD 6,6 × 7,1 mm PIMB065T-1R0MS Cyntec
Thermal transfer printable labels, 0.650 (W) × 0.2 inch (H) — 10,000 PCB LabelLBL1 1 THT-14-423-10 Bradyper roll 0.65 (H) × 0.2 inch (W)
R1, R2, R14, R15 4 100k Resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R3 1 1 kΩ Resistor, 1 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW06031K00FKEA Vishay-Dale
R4 1 300 kΩ Resistor, 300 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RC0603FR-07300KL Yageo America
R5, R8, R19 3 0 Resistor, 0 Ω, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R6 1 200 kΩ Resistor, 200 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603200KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R7 0 Open Resistor, Chip, 1/16 W, 1% 0603 Standard Standard
R9 1 3.01 Ω Resistor, 3.01 Ω, 1%, 0.125 W, 0805 0805 CRCW08053R01FKEA Vishay-Dale
R10 1 57.6 kΩ Resistor, 57.6 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RC0603FR-0757K6L Yageo America
R11 1 20.0 kΩ Resistor, 20.0 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060320K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R12, R13 2 150 kΩ Resistor, 150 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603150KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R16 1 1 Ω Resistor, 1 Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW06031R00FKEA Vishay-Dale
R20, R21 2 10 kΩ Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R22 1 10 Ω Resistor, 10 Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay-Dale
TP1, TP2, TP3,
TP5, TP6, TP7,
TP8, TP10, TP11, 13 5000 Test Point, red, thru hole color keyed 0.1 × 0.1 inch 5000 Keystone
TP12, TP13, TP14,